

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

v.

GEORGE E. NORCROSS, III, PHILIP A.
NORCROSS, WILLIAM M. TAMBUSI,
DANA L. REDD, SIDNEY R. BROWN, and
JOHN J. O'DONNELL,

Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY

MERCER COUNTY

LAW DIVISION

INDICTMENT NO. 24-06-00111-S

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT DANA L. REDD'S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT**

On the brief:

KLINGEMAN CERIMELE, ATTORNEYS

Henry E. Klingeman, Esq. (039081994)
Ernesto Cerimele, Esq. (034962010)
100 Southgate Parkway, Suite 150
Morristown, NJ 07960
(973) 792-8822

THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS R. ASHLEY

Thomas R. Ashley, Esq. (242391967)
50 Park Place, Suite 1400
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 623-0501

Attorneys for Defendant Dana L. Redd

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT3

 I. DANA REDD DID NOT COMMIT AN AFFIRMATIVE, UNAUTHORIZED ACT
 RELATING TO HER OFFICE3

 II. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S STATEMENTS ATTRIBUTED TO DANA REDD
 OCCURRED IN 2013 AND 2014 AND ARE NOT WITHIN THE STATUTE OF
 LIMITATIONS PERIOD FOR COUNT 13 OF THE INDICTMENT13

CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>In re DeMarco,</u> 83 N.J. 25 (1980)	6
<u>State v. Bullock,</u> 136 N.J. 149 (1994)	7, 9
<u>State v. Burnett,</u> 245 N.J. Super. 99 (App. Div. 1990)	7, 8
<u>State v. Cohen,</u> 32 N.J. 1 (1960)	7, 8
<u>State v. Diorio,</u> 216 N.J. 598 (2014)	13
<u>State v. Hinds,</u> 143 N.J. 540 (1996)	7, 8
<u>State v. Kueny,</u> 411 N.J. Super. 392 (App. Div. 2010)	4, 9, 13
<u>State v. Mason,</u> 355 N.J. Super. 296 (App. Div. 2002)	9
<u>State v. Morrison,</u> 277 N.J. 295, 309 (2016)	4, 13
<u>State v. Parker,</u> 124 N.J. 628 (1991)	7, 8
<u>State v. Regis,</u> 208 N.J. 439 (2011)	6
<u>State v. Saavedra,</u> 222 N.J. 39 (2015)	Passim
<u>State v. Samuels,</u> 189 N.J. 236 (2007)	14
<u>State v. Schenkolewski,</u> 301 N.J. Super. 115 (App. Div. 1997)	7, 8
<u>State v. Stevens,</u> 203 N.J. Super. 59 (Law Div., Burlington County 1984)	8
<u>State v. Weleck,</u> 10 N.J. 355 (1952)	7, 8, 14
<u>State v. Williams,</u> 189 N.J. Super. 61 (App. Div.)	9
Statutes	
<u>N.J.S.A. 2C:30-2</u>	3, 4
<u>N.J.S.A. 2C:30-2(a)</u>	4, 12, 13
